
Agenda

Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Wednesday, 16 May 2018, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice 01905 844962/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here

Date of Issue: Tuesday, 8 May 2018

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Wednesday, 16 May 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership
Councillors: 
Mrs F M Oborski (Chairman), Mrs J A Potter (Vice Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr T Baker-Price, 
Mr R W Banks, Ms R L Dent, Mr P M McDonald, Mr S M Mackay and Ms T L Onslow

Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters)
Bryan Allbut (Church of England)

Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters)
Ms C Richardson (Parent Governor) and Vacancy

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Welcome

2 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 15 May 2018).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below.

4 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
(previously circulated)

5 Children's Social Care Service - Ofsted Monitoring Visit Feedback 1 - 6

6 Special Education Needs/Disabilities Strategy 7 - 50

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 May 2018

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
16 MAY 2018

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICE – OFSTED 
MONITORING VISIT FEEDBACK

Summary

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families and the 
Assistant Director Safeguarding Services (Children's Social Care) have been invited 
to the meeting to provide an update on the outcome of Ofsted's fourth Monitoring 
Visit of the Council's children's safeguarding services, which took place on the 18 
and 19 April and focused on the progress of children in care, in particular placement 
stability and achieving permanence for young people aged over 16.  Additionally, 
Ofsted reviewed the quality of practice in the Care Leaver's Service.

Background

2. On 24 January 2017, Ofsted published their report entitled 'Inspection of services 
for children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers; 
and Review of the effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children Board'.

3.  The overall judgement for Worcestershire was 'inadequate'. Following the Ofsted 
judgement, an eight-point Service Improvement Plan (SIP) was developed by 
Children, Families and Communities Leadership Team to cover all of the 
recommendations made by Ofsted. 

4. As a result of this judgement, Ofsted put in place a series of Monitoring Visits to 
track the Council's progress.  To date there have been four such visits in September 
2017 and January, April and May 2017.  The result of the first visit was not 
published but Ofsted concluded that the Local Authority was not making the 
expected progress to improve services for children and young people.  In the 
following two visits, however, Ofsted noted that progress was being made.

Feedback from Ofsted Monitoring Visit – No.4

5. Ofsted conducted their fourth Monitoring Visit on 18 and 19 April 2018, with the 
focus being on the new Through Care Service and placement stability, permanence 
and care leavers.  Alison Smale, Senior Her Majesty's Inspector (HMI) from Ofsted, 
led the inspection working alongside fellow Ofsted inspector, Andy Waugh (HMI), 
and observed by Steve Lowe, a newly appointed HMI, as part of his induction to 
role.

6. Ofsted will publish their letter outlining the results of the visit on 14 May 2018.  
The purpose of each letter following an Ofsted Monitoring Visit is to outline the 
outcome of the visit.  There are no judgements made, but instead a statement 

Page 1



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 May 2018

summarising the direction of travel.  A copy of the letter is attached at Appendix 1 (to 
follow).

Next Steps

7. The next Ofsted Monitoring Visit (No. 5) is currently scheduled to take place on 
11 and 12 July 2018 and is likely to focus on the work of our Locality Safeguarding 
Teams.

8. The Children, Families and Communities Leadership Team (CFCLT) has the 
SIP, to ensure it continues to remain focused on the right priorities and is reflective 
of all feedback received in our improvement journey, including Ofsted, our Children's 
Commissioner and Essex County Council, our Improvement Partner.  A high level 
version of the plan is attached at Appendix 2.

9. The SIP will continue to be reviewed regularly, with progress reports provided 
to key stakeholders and partners including the Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB), Elected Members and Scrutiny Panels, whilst we continue to work with 
Essex County Council.

10. CFCLT will continue to lead the delivery of the SIP and ensure positive 
momentum is maintained whilst the implementation phase of the Alternative Delivery 
Model (ADM) is underway in parallel.

Purpose of the Meeting

11. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to:

 consider the information in the report and the presentation to be provided on 
the day

 determine whether it would wish to carry out any further scrutiny, and
 agree whether it would wish to make any comments to the Cabinet Member 

with Responsibility for Children and Families

Supporting Information

 Appendix 1 – Ofsted Monitoring Visit Outcome Letter (to follow)
 Appendix 2 – Service Improvement Plan 2018-19

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
Worcestershire County Council 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers 01905 844962/844963
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

Page 2

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 May 2018

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Children, Families and 
Communities) the following background papers relate to the subject matter of this report:

 Agenda and background papers for the meetings of the Cabinet held on 2 
February 2017,  6 April 2017 and 28 September 2017

 Agenda and background 
[...]
ecessary interventions

F3. Implementation and 

Embedding of Corporate 

Parenting Strategy

E3. Development of Edge of 

Care Offer

F1. Deliver Outcomes and 

Permanency Through Care:

- Permanency Policy

- Care Leavers offer

F2. Develop Our Sufficiency of 

Placement Resources:

- Residential and Fostering 

  Sufficiency

- Support and Training for Carers

B2. Development of 

Supervised Contact Service

Participation Strategy

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 May 2018

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
16 MAY 2018

SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS/DISABILITIES STRATEGY  

Summary

1. The Special Education Needs/Disabilities Strategy (Appendix 1) was approved by 
the Health and Well-Being Board on the 5 December 2017 and the Cabinet on 8 
February 2018. The Strategy seeks to improve health, education and care outcomes 
for children & young people with a special educational need and/or a disability 
(SEND). This is a key priority of the Children & Young People's Plan (CYPP) and is 
dependent on, and expecting of, effective partnership collaboration between 
strategic health bodies, schools and the Local Authority (LA).  It will drive greater  
integration of services in a co-productive approach that will:

 Identify children and young people with SEND
 Assess and meet the needs of children and young people with SEND, 

through a Graduated Approachi

 Provide support and services that effectively meet needs and improve the 
outcomes of those with SEND

2. To inform the development of the Strategy and review the provision in the local 
area for children and young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities 
a Peer Review was commissioned from the Local Government Association (LGA) 
(Appendix 2). The Peer Review took place between the 4 and 7 December 2017. 
The Peer Review Team interviewed officers, visited settings and reviewed the 
Strategy, self-assessment and draft action plans.

3. A Joint Local Area SEND Inspection was carried out by Ofsted and the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) between the 5 March and 9 March 2018. Publication of 
the inspection letter is expected week beginning the 6 May 2018 (Appendix 3 to 
follow). The findings of the Joint Inspection remain draft and confidential until 
publication.     

Background

4. Local authorities and partners iimust have regard to the SEND Code of Practice 
(January 2015) which provides statutory guidance on duties, policies and 
procedures relating to Part 3 of the Children and Families Act 2014 and associated 
regulations.  It relates to children and young people with special educational needs 
(SEN) and disabled children and young people up to the age of 25. 

 
5. The purpose of the Worcestershire's SEND Strategy is to deliver the local 
partners statutory duties by setting out a case for change and improvement.  Five 

Page 7



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 May 2018

Strategic Priorities were identified as part of the development of the SEND Strategy 
they are:

(i) A Person – Centred Approach - recognises the strengths and abilities of 
individuals and put them at the centre of planning and decision making about 
their own care and support.

(ii) Integration and Operational Delivery - develop a local approach that 
integrates our assessment and planning process and to ensure services for 
children with SEND and their families are coordinated.  

(iii) Early Intervention - support children to have the best start in life and ensure 
children and young people and their families can access help when they 
need it. 

(iv) Preparation for Adulthood - take a whole life approach, which starts at birth, 
to improve the personal transition experience and journey to adulthood for 
children and young people with SEND and their families.  

(v) Workforce Development - Worcestershire County Council (WCC) and 
partners to develop a workforce development programme that will result in a 
confident multi-agency workforce that understand SEND, that is able to work 
together, shares a vision for those with SEND and achieves good outcomes.

6. These priorities form part of a plan to drive a programme of work that will be 
overseen by representatives of the accountable bodies through the SEND 
Improvement Board reporting to the Health & Well-being Board.

Purpose of the Meeting

7. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to:

 consider the SEND Strategy, the LGA Peer Review and the feedback from the 
Joint Local Area SEND Inspection carried out by Ofsted and the CQC

 determine whether it would wish to carry out any further scrutiny, and
 agree whether it would wish to make any comments to the Cabinet Member 

with Responsibility for Children and Families

Supporting Information

 Appendix 1 - Worcestershire Strategy for Children and Young People with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 2017-2021

 Appendix 2 - Worcestershire County Council SEND Peer Review 4th – 7th 
December 2017 Feedback Report

 Appendix 3 - Joint Local Area SEND Inspection by Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission Outcome Letter (to follow)

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Nicholas Wilson
Interim Assistant Director – Education & Skills 

Page 8



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 May 2018

Nwilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk
Tel 01905 846328 

Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers Tel: 01905 
844962/844963
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here.

i Graduated Approach: A model of action and 
[...]
g political commitment to introduce and implement the 
first SEND strategy for the county and establish a SEND Strategic Board which 
includes a range of partners. The strategy provides clarity around the future 
planning of provision to address the changing needs of the cohort and identifies five 
clear priorities for action and delivery. 

It was evident that the Senior Leadership Team and the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills were self-aware and this is important given the challenges for 
SEND services in Worcestershire with reports of limited school capacity and 
considerably stretched resources. Head teachers, staff, stakeholders and partners 
commented several times that the focus on the SEND agenda had improved 
considerably since the recent arrival of three key staff: The Strategic Lead for 
Special Educational Needs and Group Manager for Children with Disabilities 
Services, the interim Assistant Director for Education and Skills and the Group 
Manager (SEND). 

The leadership team has reduced the uncertainty of focus for SEND at the 
operational and stakeholder level, with the vast majority of people interviewed now 
believing that services will begin to improve and that they are being heard. Peers 
were confident that the present leadership capacity would facilitate change with pace 
but were less confident about the long-term and sustainable nature of the senior 

Page 40



7  

team. The Director of Children’s Services was aware of the fragility of the team at 
this early stage in the improvement journey. 

The political lead for SEND is committed and understands the issues for the service. 
His priority is to ensure that a short, medium and long-term plan is developed to 
address the capacity issues in specialist school provision for the children and young 
people who require it. 

Parents and carers have welcomed the establishment of a stakeholder reference 
group. This has now met twice and it is hoped that the parent/carer voice will 
streng
[...]
developing-support-services-children-young-people-with- 

Page 49

mailto:helen.murray@local.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.burgess23@gmail.com
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/developing-support-services-children-young-people-with-learning-disability-1.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/developing-support-services-children-young-people-with-learning-disability-1.pdf


16  

learning-disability-1.pdf) might be helpful in order to assess where health  services 
are in relation to the nine principles (in particular principles 3, 6, 7 & 9) and to identify 
any developmental actions or work required with the council. 

Securing good quality health advice for education, health and care (EHC) plans 
(Council for Disabled Children, 2017 
https://councilfordisabledchildren.org.uk/sites/default/files/field/attachemnt/Health%2 
0Advice.pdf) 

Page 50

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/developing-support-services-children-young-people-with-learning-disability-1.pdf

	Agenda
	5 Children's Social Care Service - Ofsted Monitoring Visit Feedback
	02 item 5 Appendix 3 SIP
	Children's Social Care Service Improvement Plan Master - v2.1.vsd
	Page-1



	6 Special Education Needs/Disabilities Strategy
	04 itrm 6 Appendix 1 SEND Strategy
	05 item 6 Appendix 2 Peer Review




Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 29 May 2018

Page No.  1

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Wednesday, 16 May 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mrs F M Oborski (Chairman), Mrs J A Potter (Vice 
Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr T Baker-Price, Mr R W Banks, 
Ms R L Dent, Mr P M McDonald, Mr S M Mackay and 
Ms T L Onslow

Also attended: Mr M J Hart, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Education and Skills
Mr A C Roberts, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families
Mrs E B Tucker, Group Leader 2017 Group
Nick Wilson, Interim Assistant Director - Education and 
Skills

Tina Russell (Assistant Director Safeguarding Services 
(Childrens Social Care)), Nick Wilson (Interim Assistant 
Director - Education and Skills), Sheena Jones 
(Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and 
Samantha Morris (Overview and Scrutiny Officer)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. Presentation handouts for Children's Social Care 

Service - Ofsted Monitoring Visit Feedback and 
Special Education Needs/Disabilities Strategy 
(circulated at the Meeting)

C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2018 
(previously circulated).

(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes).

320 Apologies and 
Welcome

No apologies were received.

321 Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

322 Public 
Participation

None.



Page No.  2

323 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

324 Children's 
Social Care 
Service - Ofsted 
Monitoring Visit 
Feedback

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and 
Families and the Assistant Director, Safeguarding 
Services (Children's Social Care) were invited to the 
meeting to provide an update on the outcome of Ofsted's 
fourth monitoring visit which took place on 18 and 19 
April and focused on the progress of children in care, in 
particular placement stability and achieving permanence 
for young people aged over 16.  Additionally, Ofsted 
reviewed the quality of practice in the Care Leaver's 
Service.

The Panel received a presentation from the Assistant 
Director Safeguarding Services (Children's Social Care).  
The feedback from the Ofsted Inspection highlighted the 
following progress:

 The quality of support offered to children in care 
and care leavers had improved.  

 Corporate Parenting arrangements were now 
seen to be a strength and in fact had been 
recommended as good practice to other Local 
Authorities. Leaders had improved how they 
listened to children and relevant issues were now 
discussed at Corporate Parenting Board resulting 
in a positive impact e.g. Council Tax exemption.

 A continued commitment to ensuring appropriate 
financial resources were available for Children's 
Services was enabling progress to be made.

 Managers increasingly understood their services 
and this knowledge was starting to result in 
improvements in practice.

 Children and young people were being listened to 
and staff knew their children well, which had been 
a major cultural change.

 Staff welcomed the creation of the new Through 
Care Service and reported feeling secure and 
supported through change and were increasing in 
confidence.

 Improved performance information was beginning 
to support learning and a culture of improvement.

 Management oversight was evident in most 
cases.

 Outreach was valued by young people and offered 
good quality intensive support to young people 
with complex needs.



Page No.  3

 Evidence of effective partnership working with 
housing and positive transitions for young people 
who needed adult social care.

 The Virtual School Team had been more effective 
in supporting looked after children (LAC) in 
education and supporting social workers. Personal 
Education Plans were being used to provide extra 
support for young people eg extra tuition.

The areas for further progress and development were:

 Plans for children were not consistently good 
quality, lacking analysis, child focus and were not 
SMART.

 Transition planning for those leaving care started 
too late.

 A small number of children and young people 
continued to experience changes of worker.

 Management oversight was not sufficiently robust.
 Plans and reviews were not sufficiently detailed 

and good practice was not sufficiently referenced 
in documents.

 Dual pathway plans resulted in some duplication.
 Audits were too focussed on compliance and 

required greater moderation and reflection of the 
views of children and parents/carers.

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions 
and the following main points raised were:

 the Ofsted feedback letter referred to a small 
number of children and young people who were 
continuing to experience changes to social 
worker, in response to the question about how 
many 'small' was, in terms of actual numbers of 
children, the Panel was directed to slide 15 which 
showed the following detail:

No of Social Workers No of Children

6 36
7 15
8 4
9 2

 73% of social workers were now permanent, 
which was having the required stabilising effect on 
the workforce

 In response to the concern about the 12% LAC in 



Page No.  4

March 2018 who had 3 or more placements, the 
Panel was advised that this was not necessarily 
negative, for instance a child may have become 
looked after as an emergency, then placed with a 
foster carer and subsequently moved to a 
permanent placement.  The biggest challenges 
faced in this area was reducing the number of 
emergency placements and  enabling foster 
carers to manage risk

 In response to the question about whether Ofsted 
Inspectors talked to parents and carers (including 
birth families) when gathering evidence, the Panel 
was advised that generally the Inspectors would 
speak to foster carers but specifically for this 
monitoring visit they had not spoken to parents 
and carers

 Ofsted reported that following the restructuring of 
the services to create the Through Care Service, 
the Children in Care Team Managers received 
comprehensive and up-to-date performance 
information and that the improved performance 
information was beginning to support learning and 
a culture of improvement among some of the 
Through Care Service Management Team. At the 
time of the visit, the care leavers' dashboard was 
at an early stage of development and not yet 
providing the same level of understanding.  It was 
however, confirmed that the care leavers' 
interactive dashboard was now complete and 
providing a depth of understanding to 
Management

 Ofsted's comment about  Management oversight  
not being sufficiently robust, was referring to the 
need to clearly document on file as evidence, the 
reflective conversations that Managers were 
having about cases

 The Panel was advised that the reference to 
Social Workers knowing the children they worked 
with well but not documenting the information in 
sufficient detail on file was not as a result of lack 
of staff permanency in the relevant Teams as 
there was now stability in those Teams

 District Councils were going to be offered further 
training in respect of Corporate Parenting

 A small number of children's plans were written in 
the first person led by young people, this was a 
positive step forward and better reflected the 
young person's voice and perspective. Plans were 
now in place to try and increase this number 
further. It was suggested that the format of the 
Plans was important to ensure they didn’t become 



Page No.  5

a barrier to increasing the number of plans written 
in this way

 Although it was important to start transition 
planning for children leaving care, it was equally 
important to get the balance right to ensure that 
this type of planning didn’t have a destabilising 
effect for children who had often had a traumatic 
start to life

 The Panel was concerned that Ofsted had said 
that in terms of partnership working, health service 
involvement was not always sufficient for young 
people with additional health needs.  There were 
known pressures around some services with high 
demand eg Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) but ideally all children should be 
access additional emotional support if needed

 Further work was needed to ensure that 
caseloads were weighted and balanced so that 
social workers and personal advisers were able to 
meet the complex needs of some young people; 
the Panel was advised that this was not about 
needing more social workers but ensuring that the 
right service was being accessed at the right time.

325 Special 
Education 
Needs/Disabiliti
es Strategy

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education 
and Skills and the Interim Assistant Director - Education 
and Skills were invited to the Meeting to discuss the 
Special Education Needs/Disabilities (SEND) Strategy, 
the Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review 
and the feedback from the Joint Local Area SEND 
Inspection carried out by Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC).

The Panel was advised that the feedback from the Joint 
Inspection had been made public that morning and 
copies of the feedback letter were circulated during the 
meeting.

The Panel received a presentation from the Interim 
Assistant Director - Education and Skills.  He explained 
that the recent Inspection carried out by Ofsted and CQC 
covered the local area and looked at the provision in 
schools, health and council services.  The Inspectors 
looked at how the local offer worked, the joint 
commissioning arrangements with the health service and 
the graduated response and assessment process. 

Unfortunately, the Inspectors found that the 2014 SEND 
Reforms and Code of Practice had not been 
implemented properly, this was disappointing for 
everyone concerned but there was a strong commitment 



Page No.  6

to improve the Service. An Action Plan was being 
developed, focusing on the main areas of the local offer, 
joint commissioning arrangements and the graduated 
response.  This, it was hoped would re-build the trust with 
parents and carers as the service improved.

The main findings from the Inspection were:

 the Leaders recognised that the local area had 
suffered from a lack of strategic direction in the 
past and the Director of Children’s Services 
acknowledged that there was still much work to be 
done

 the Commissioner’s strategic oversight of delivery 
was weak and required greater priority on the 
quality of services

 the local area had recently developed its SEND 
Strategy, but it was at an early stage of 
implementation

 the Strategy contained many of the requisite 
actions that underpinned a comprehensive and 
well-evidenced Strategy

 relationships with parent and carers were fragile
 the local offer was not fit for purpose 
 Education, Health and Care (EHC) Plans were not 

meeting timescales or of the quality required
 there was a strong commitment and drive from 

some professionals on the ground in education, 
health and social care to improve the quality of the 
local area provision

 Inspectors identified potential safeguarding 
concerns relating to the use of part-time 
timetables, children and young people being 
removed from school roll, and tracking vulnerable 
children

 Leaders recognised the benefits of strengthening 
accountability for improved outcomes and better 
use of resources across education, health and 
social care

 The determination of Leaders to ensure that the 
overall picture for children and young people who 
had SEN and/or disabilities improved was 
beginning to be recognised by professionals 
across the area

 Recent changes of Leadership were described as 
a ‘breath of fresh air'.

During the discussion the following main points were 
made:



Page No.  7

 the  Action Plan agreed by all partners needed to 
be signed and submitted to Ofsted/CQC within 70 
days

 one of the main findings of the feedback was that 
there was currently no designated Clinical Officer 
or designated Medical Officer in post and the 
provisional arrangements to fill the vacancy didn't 
reflect the breadth of the role sufficiently in terms 
of both strategic and operational duties. This had 
now been rectified and a Clinical Officer had 
recently been appointed

 although the conversion of all Statements of 
Special Education Needs to Education, Health 
and Care (EHC) Plans met the statutory deadline 
of April 2018, the quality of EHC Plans was poor. 
Health and social care professionals were not 
actively involved in the assessment process and 
subsequent planning of support to meet children’s 
and young people’s needs. As a result, the child’s 
or young person’s health and social care needs 
were not being identified sufficiently well or being 
met effectively. Moving forward, it was important 
that the EHC Plans were more holistic.

 The Panel asked to be provided with the number 
of children who were on part-time timetables, 
being removed from school rolls and the number 
of vulnerable children housed in the local area by 
London boroughs. The Interim Director advised 
that collating this information was not straight 
forward but that an estimate could be provided

 The Panel was extremely concerned that the 
feedback had reported that there was a significant 
shortage in education provision in the local area 
for children and young people whose needs 
should be met in a specialist setting. Currently, 
111 children were waiting to be allocated a place 
in a special school, and 25 children were not 
receiving education. The demand for specialist 
provision in the local area, when special schools 
were already full meant that some children and 
young people had to be educated out of County. 
As a result, additional financial demands were 
being made of the already overspent high needs 
funding budget. The Interim Director explained 
that there were plans to expand the Special 
School provision, but there had been many years 
of demand which had accumulated and built up.  
September 2018 would be tight in terms of school 
places, but every child that needed a special 
school space would be allocated one. 

 The Panel were further advised that some children 



Page No.  8

who were currently in a specialist provision would 
now not meet the threshold for a specialist place 
but would go to a mainstream school with 
appropriate support.

It was agreed that the Panel should consider the draft 
Action Plan in July prior to it being submitted to Ofsted.

The Panel also requested that the Ofsted letter in 
addition to being sent to all relevant Headteachers and 
Special Educational Needs Co-ordinators (SENCO's), 
should be sent to the SEN Governor of all Governing 
Bodies.

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


